$401M using a nickel price of $14,000/t Ni. Nothing material had changed with the economics of the FS between the
publication date and the date of this report and the Directors undertook an assessment of impairment for the 2021 audited
financial statements through evaluating the results of the FS along with recent market information relating to capital markets
and nickel prices and judged that there are no impairment indicators with regards to the Araguaia Project. Since then, no
impairment indicators have been identified.

8 Share Capital and Share Premium

On 11 April 2022 the Group issued 6,000,000 new ordinary shares (after share consolidation 300,000 shares) at a price of
4.33 pence per share in relation to the exercise of options by an employee of the Company.

On 31 May 2022 the Group completed a share consolidation on the basis of 1 new share for every 20 existing shares. As a
result of the share consolidation, the Company’s issued share capital consists of 190,418,279 ordinary shares of £0.20 each.

Issued and fully paid

Number of
shares (before

share
consolidation)

Number of
shares (after

share
consolidation)

Ordinary
shares

US$

Share
premium

US$
Total
US$

At 1 January 2022 Restated 3,802,365,590 190,118,279 52,215,236 245,388,102 297,603,338

Issue of equity 6,000,000 300,000 78,228 260,760 338,988

At 30 June 2022 3,808,365,590 190,418,279 52,293,464 245,648,862 297,942,326

The share premium as at 1 January 2022 was restated by US$2,549,459 due to issue costs relating to the December equity
raise that was invoiced after the year end date.

9 Contingent and Deferred Consideration

Contingent Consideration payable to Xstrata Brasil Mineração Ltda.

The contingent consideration payable to Xstrata Brasil Mineração Ltda for the acquisition of the Araguaia project has a
carrying value of $2,387,382 at 30 June 2022 (31 December 2021: $2,308,612). It comprises US$5,000,000 consideration in
cash as at the date of first commercial production from the 'Vale dos Sonhos' resource areas within the Enlarged Project